

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

APACHE STRONGHOLD,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
OKLAHOMA, MISSISSIPPI, OREGON, AND SOUTH CAROLINA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Gentner Drummond

Attorney General

Garry M. Gaskins, II

Solicitor General

Zach West

Director of Special Litigation

Counsel of Record

Cullen D. Sweeney

Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA

ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 N.E. Twenty-First Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

(405) 521-3921

zach.west@oag.ok.gov

Lynn Fitch

Attorney General

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Ellen F. Rosenblum

Attorney General

STATE OF OREGON

Alan Wilson

Attorney General

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. GOVERNMENT ACTION IMPOSES A SUB- STANTIAL BURDEN WHEN IT MAKES A PARTICULAR FORM OF RELIGIOUS EXERCISE IMPOSSIBLE BY DESTROYING A SACRED SITE.....	5
II. <i>COMANCHE NATION</i> OFFERS THE CORRECT GUIDANCE FOR RESOLVING ISSUES OF TRIBAL RELIGIOUS EXERCISE ON FEDERAL LANDS	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 101 F.4th 1036 (9th Cir. 2024).....	4-9, 15, 16
<i>Bethel World Outreach Ministries v. Montgomery Cnty. Council</i> , 706 F.3d 548 (4th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	12
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4, 7
<i>Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church (In re Young)</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. CIV-08-849-D, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008).....	2, 5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014)	10, 11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	11
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	4, 5, 11, 15
<i>Perez v. City of San Antonio</i> , No. SA-23-CV-977-FB, 2023 WL 6629823 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 11, 2023)	15
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 595 U.S. 411 (2022)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 592 U.S. 43 (2020)	8
<i>Thai Meditation Ass’n of Ala. v. City of Mobile</i> , 980 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Thiry v. Carlson</i> , 78 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>West v. Radtke</i> , 48 F.4th 836 (7th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)	9, 11, 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)–(b)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)	6
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)	4, 6, 9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(B)	6

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
------------------------	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Att’y’s Off., N. Dist. of Okla., <i>Indian Country</i> , https://www.justice.gov/usao-ndok/indian-country	1
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990).....	7
Felix S. Cohen, <i>The Erosion of Indian Rights, 1950–1953: A Case Study in Bureaucracy</i> , 62 YALE L.J. 348 (1953).....	5
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1989)	7
Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 HARV. L. REV. 1294 (2021)	9
U.S. Dep’t of Agric., U.S. Forest Serv., <i>Resolution Copper Project and Land Exchange Environmental Impact Statement</i> (Jan. 2021)	13
